regulations, guidelines and other statutory provisions for 
the time being in force, if any.

3.	 During the year under review, the Company has availed 
Commercial Card facility from Axis Bank Ltd. for the 
amount not exceeding in the aggregate, Rs. 25,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) pursuant to resolution 
passed by Management Sub-Committee of the Board 
of Directors on August 26, 2024 in accordance with 
provisions of section 179 (3) of Companies Act, 2013.

4.	 During the year under review, the Company has provided 
Corporate Guarantee to Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

[...]

provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

regulation 17 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations 2015 for a period of 5 years 
w.e.f January 02, 2025 and liable to retire by rotation 
with a remuneration (CTC) of INR. 60,06,000/- (Rupees 
Sixty Lakhs Six Thousand Only) per annum.

Further, Mr. Ramegowda Shiva Kumar was appointed as 
the Executive Director of the Company and the payment 
of remuneration to him was approved by the shareholders 
through an Ordinary Resolution passed through postal 
ballot on March 15, 2025 in accordance with the

[...]

During the year under review, the Company has 
provided Corporate Guarantee to Kotak Mahindra Bank 
Limited for the additional financial facilities sanctioned 
to M/s. Raneal Advanced Systems Pvt Ltd, wholly owned 
Subsidiary Company for an amount of Rs. 31,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty One Crores Only) pursuant to resolution 
passed by Management Sub-Committee of the Board of 
Directors on March 04, 2025 aggregating the Corporate 
guarantee of Rs. 131,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Thirty-One Crores Only) in accordance with provisions of 
section 179 (3) of Companies Act, 2013.

11.	 During the year under review, the Company filed multiple 
MGT-6 and BEN-2 forms from time to time, as and when 
the respective events occurred.

Pramod S.
Practicing Company Secretary